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near them. All belting, shafting, gearing, hoists, 
fly-wheels, elevators and drums of manufacturing 
establishments so located as to be dangero,us to 
employes when engaged in their ordinary duties 
shall be securely guarded or fenced so as to be 
safe to persons employed in any such place of em-
ployment. 

SECTION 3. Any person, company or corpora-
tion who shall refuse or fail to comply with the 
provisions of this act, shall forfeit not to exceed 
twenty-five dollars for each offense, and every 
day's failure after the first conviction shall con-
stitute a separate offense, after due notice by the 
state factory inspector. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved. April 15, 188.7. 

[No. 644, A.] 	[Published April 27, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 550. 

AN ACT to amend chapter 184, of laws 1881, 
entitled, "an act to provide for the laying 
out of a state road from Ahnapee, Kewaunee 
county," to intersect the Green Bay and Sturgeon 
Bay state road in the town of Nassewaupee, 
Door county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

0 0 Berge, et SECTION 1. G. G. Berge, of Clay Banks, John al.. appointed 
commWloners Keogh, of Forestville, Door county, and August 
to lay out state 
road. 	Hamann, of the town of Ahnapee, Kewaunee 

county, are hereby appointed commissioners to 
lay out and establish a state road, commencing at 
a point in the town of Almapee, Kewaunee coun-
ty, where the section line between sections twenty-
three and twenty.four strikes the lake shore road 
between the city of Ahnapee and the city of Stur-
geon Bay; thence north on the section line between 
sections twenty-three and twenty-four, thirteen 
and fourteen, and eleven and twelve, to the north 



LAWS OF WISCONSIN—Ca 550. 	 6 ;3 

line of said sections eleven and twelve; thence east 
one mile between section one and section twelve 
to the town line between township twenty-five, 
range twenty-five, and township twenty-five, 
range twenty-six; thence north on the town line 
between town twenty-five, range twenty-five, and 
town twenty-five, range twenty-six, in Kewaunee 
county; thence north on the town line between 
town twenty-six, range twenty- -five, and town 
twenty-six, range twenty-six, town twenty-seven, 
range twenty-five, and town twenty-seven, range 
twenty-six, until the same intersects with the 
Green Bay and Sturgeon Bay state road in Door 
county. 

SECTION 2. Two of said commissioners shall 
constitute a quorum for the transaction of busi-
ness and shall be entitled to such compensation for 
laying out said road as the board of supervisors of 
the respective counties through which such road 
may pass shall deem sufficient; provided, that no 
compensation shall be allowed for laying out said 
road, on any road that may have been heretofore 
established; and further provided • that said road 
shall be laid out in accordance with the state laws 
in relation to state roads. 

SECTION a. For the purpose of defraying the 
expenses of improving and to make said state 
road in good condition for general travel a tax of 
two mills on a dollar on the assessed valuation 
of the taxable property in the towns of Forest-
ville and Clay Banks, in the county of Door, shall 
be levied for the three years commencing in the 
year 1887, to be collected as other taxes, and to be 
placed in a separate column on the respective as-
sessment rolls, which money when so collected 
shall be paid upon the order of said commissioners 
by the town treasurer, and shall be expended by 
said commissioners for the sole purpose of im-
proving said state road in places along said road 
which shall be found unimproved and not in a 
condition for travel for teams and vehicles. The 
money collected as aforesaid in each of the towns 
aforesaid shall be expended exclusively by the 
commissioners for the improvement of said state 
road in the town from which collected and which 
said road passes through. Such tax shall cease to 
be collected when that portion of said state road 

Quorum—com-
pensation. 

May levy tax— 
how expended. 
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lying between the towns of Forestville and Clay 
Banks, in said county of Door, shall be completed. 

SECTION 4. It shall be the duty of said commis-
sioners each year at the annual town meeting to 
report to the respective towns of the progress 
made in such improvements during the past year, 
and of the amount expended by them in the re-
spective towns. 

SEcrioN 5. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 15, 1887. 

[No. 618, A.] 	 [Published May 2, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 551. 
AN ACT to amend section 2089, of the revised 

statutes of 1878, in relation to the alienation of 
real estate. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Ameuding se°.  SECTION 1. Section 2039, of the revised statutes tioo 2089. R. 8. 
—alienation of is hereby amended by inserting in the fourth line 
real eetate 

of said section between the words, "estate" and 
"except," the words, "and twenty-one years there-
after," so that said section when so amended shall 
read as follows: The absolute power of aliena-
tion shall not be suspended by any limitation or 
condition whatever for a longer period than dur-
ing the continuance of two lives in being at the 
creation of the estate and twenty-one years there-
after, except when real estate is given, granted or 
devised to literary or charitable corporations 
which shall have been organized under the laws 
of this state for their sole use and benefit, and 
except also in the single case mentioned in the 
next section. 

Approved April 15, 1887. 


